## PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO: A-2022-3037044

Approval of the application of Archtop Fiber LLC (Company) to operate in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (CLEC) in the service territories of Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc. d/b/a Frontier Communications of New York, Commonwealth Telephone Company d/b/a Frontier Communications Commonwealth Telephone Company, Frontier Communications of Canton, LLC, The NorthEastern PA Telephone Company, Palmerton Telephone Company, South Canaan Telephone Company, TDS Telecom/Deposit Telephone Company, Verizon Pennsylvania LLC, and Verizon North LLC, as an Interexchange Carrier (IXC) (statewide), and an Interexchange Carrier Reseller (IXC-R) (statewide).

Effective Date: September 19, 2023

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or hearing, it has, by its report and order made and entered, found and determined that the granting of the application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the public and hereby issues to the applicant this CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE evidencing the Commission's approval.

In Witness Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its secretary at its office in the city of Harrisburg this 19<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023.

Secretary